satisfaction of certain conditions specified in the Purchase Agreement, three Debentures to Peak One in the aggregate principal
amount of $1,200,000.
 
The closing of the first tranche was consummated on April 29, 2024 and
the Company issued an 8% convertible debenture in principal amount of Three Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) (the “Debenture”)
to Peak One and a warrant (the “Warrant”) to purchase up to Two Hundred and Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred
(262,500) shares
of the Company’s common stock, to Peak One’s designee as described in the Purchase Agreement. The Debenture was sold to Peak
One for a purchase price
of $315,000, representing an original issue discount of ten percent (10%). In connection with the closing of

[...]

Agreement, a closing of the second tranche may occur subject to the mutual written agreement of Peak One and the Company and satisfaction
of the closing
conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement at any time after June 28, 2024, upon which the Company would issue and
sell to Peak One on the same terms and conditions a
second 8% convertible debenture in the principal amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($350,000.00) (the “Second Debenture”) and issue to Peak One’s designee
on the same terms and conditions a second
warrant (the “Second Warrant”) to purchase up to Two Hundred and Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred (262,500) shares of the
Company’s
common stock. The Second Debenture would be sold to Peak One for a purchase price of $315,000, representing an original issue discount
of ten percent (10%). In
connection with the closing of the second tranche, the Company will pay $10,000 as a non-accountable fee to Peak One to cover its accounting

[...]

this Agreement, and collectively with the Signing Debenture and Second Debenture, the “Debentures”),
each of which are in the form of Exhibit A hereto, which will be
convertible into shares of the Company’s common stock, par
value $0.001 per share (the “Common Stock”), in the aggregate principal amount of up to One Million Two
Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,200,000.00), for an aggregate Purchase Price of One Million Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,080,000.00), as
well as issue
the Warrants (as defined in this Agreement) to Investments (as defined in this Agreement), all upon the terms and subject
to the conditions of this Agreement, the Debentures,
Warrants, and other related documents;

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration

[...]

of the following, in the reasonable commercial discretion of a prudent investor,
shall be considered a Material Adverse Effect: (i) any
final money, judgment, writ or warrant of attachment, or similar process (including an arbitral determination) in excess of
Two Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) shall be entered or filed against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (including, in any event,
products liability claims
against the Company or its Subsidiaries), (ii) the suspension or withdrawal of any governmental authority or
permit pertaining to a material amount of the Company’s or any

[...]

“Second Debenture” means the second of the three (3) Debentures, in the principal amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars

($350,000.00), which is issued by the Company to the Buyer on the Second Closing Date.
 

(xxvii) 
“Second Purchase Price” shall be Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($315,000.00).
 

(xxviii) 
“Second Warrant” shall mean that certain common stock purchase warrant to purchase 262,500 shares of the Company’s
Common Stock, initially
exercisable at the Second Warrant Initial Exercise Price per share, pursuant to the terms therein.

[...]

“Signing Debenture” means the first of the three (3) Debentures, in the principal amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars

($350,000.00), to be issued by the Company to the Buyer on the Signing Closing Date.
 

(xxxii) 
“Signing Purchase Price” shall be Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($315,000.00).
 

(xxxiii) 
“Signing Warrant” shall mean that certain common stock purchase warrant to purchase 262,500 shares of the Company’s
Common Stock, initially
exercisable at the Signing Warrant Initial Exercise Price per share, pursuant to the terms therein.

[...]

“Third Debenture” means the third of the three (3) Debentures, in the principal amount of Five Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars
($500,000.00), which is issued by the Company to the Buyer on the Third Closing Date.
 

(xxxviii) 
“Third Purchase Price” shall be Four Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($450,000.00).

(xxxix) 
“Third Warrant” shall mean that certain common stock purchase warrant to purchase 375,000 shares of the Company’s
Common Stock, initially

exercisable at the Third Warrant Initial Exercise Price per share, pursuant to the terms therein.